month-end balances in order to provide a more meaningful analysis of the fee income, which is charged on the daily account balance.
Average liabilities for spread income are based on the general account liabilities to which spread income is attached and exclude the
liabilities reinsured to Athene since the June 2020 month-end balance. Average liabilities used to calculate the administration expenses
margin exclude the REALIC liabilities reinsured to third parties prior to the acquisition by Jackson and the liabilities reinsured to Athene
since the June 2020 month-end balance.

(2) Margin represents the operating return earned in the period as a proportion of the relevant class of policyholder liabilities.
(3) The ratio of acquisition costs is calculated as a percentage of APE sales relating to shareholder-backed business.
(4) Analysis of adjusted operating profit from long-term business before and after acquisition costs and DAC adjustments is shown below:

  2020 $m

Before

acquisition costs
Acquisition costs and DAC

adjustments
After acquisition

costs

and DAC

adjustments Incurred Deferred
and DAC

adjustments

Total adjusted operating profit before acquisition costs and DAC adjustments 3,461 – – 3,461
Acquisition costs – (991) 740 (251)
DAC adjustments – amortisation of previously deferred acquisition costs:
 Normal – – (753) (753)
 Deceleration – – 330 330

Total US adjusted operating profit – long-term business 3,461 (991) 317 2,787

  2019 $m

Before

acquisition costs
Acquisition costs and DAC

adjustments
After acquisition

costs

and DAC

adjustments Incurred Deferred
and DAC

adjustments

Total adjusted operating profit before acquisition costs and DAC adjustments 3,602 – – 3,602
Acquisition costs – (1,074) 807 (267)
DAC adjustments – amortisation of previously deferred acquisition costs:
 Normal – – (577) (577)
 Deceleration – – 280 280

Total US adjusted operating profit – long-term business 3,602 (1,074) 510 3,038

54

I(v) Asia operations – analysis of adjusted operating profit by business unit

(a) Analysis of adjusted operating profit by business unit
Adjusted operating profit for Asia operations are analysed below. The table below presents the 2019 results on both AER and
CER bases to eliminate the impact of exchange translation.

 2020 $m   2019 $m  2020 vs 2019 %

   AER CER  AER CER

China JV 251  219 219  15% 15%
Hong Kong 891  734 742  21% 20%
Indonesia 519  540 525  (4)% (1)%
Malaysia  309  276 272  12% 14%
Philippines 95  73 76  30% 25%
Singapore 574  493 487  16% 18%

[…]

per cent decrease in interest rates the increase in expected benefit costs is offset by the hedging protection held to manage such a
risk to a greater extent than in 2019.

The equity/property market values sensitivity is driven by a negative effect from lower future fee income and increased projected
benefit and dynamic hedging costs on variable annuity business, partially offset by market value movements on equity derivatives
held at the valuation date.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the new business profit for long-term business operations to:

– 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption
of $10 per annum would represent an expense assumption of $9 per annum);

– 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5.0 per
cent would represent a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and

– 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality (ie increased longevity) and morbidity rates.

New business profit from long-term business

  2020 $m  2019 $m

  Asia US Group total  Asia US Group total

New business profit 2,201 601 2,802  3,522 883 4,405

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 47 18 65  67 15 82
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 156 (4) 152  211 24 235
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 106 (12) 94  116 (2) 114

Embedded value of long-term business

  31 Dec 2020 $m  31 Dec 2019 $m

  Asia US  Group total  Asia US Group total

Embedded value 42,808 12,076 54,884  37,843 16,336 54,179

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 476 193 669  411 200 611
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 1,774 251 2,025  1,459 624 2,083
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 1,689 (20) 1,669  1,323 94 1,417

10

4 Expected transfer of value of in-force business and required capital to free surplus for Asia long-term
business operations on a discounted basis

The table below shows how the value of in-force business (VIF) and the associated required capital for Asia long-term business
operations are projected as emerging into free surplus over future years. Cash flows are projected on a deterministic basis and are
discounted at the appropriate risk discount rate. The modelled cash flows use the same methodology underpinning the Group’s
EEV reporting and so are subject to the same assumptions and sensitivities. The projected emergence of VIF and required capital